The higher the Lack of
Marketability
discount rate is, the
lower the fair value
will be.

Net asset value
method

Net asset value method Inapplicable

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss－debt investment
without quoted price

Net asset value
method

Net asset value method Inapplicable

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss －convertible
bonds redemption right

Binomial convertible
bonds pricing models

‧ Volatility (20.61%,
16.41% and 22.09%
respectively, on June
30, 2024, December
31 and June 30,
2023)

The higher the
volatility, the higher
the fair value will
be.

(Continued)

51

TOPCO SCIENTIFIC CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

8) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions to
reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have the following effects:

Move

Impacts of fair value
change on net income

or loss

Impacts of fair value
change on other

comprehensive income

Input
up or
down

Favorable
change

Unfavorable
change

Favorable
change

Unfavorabl
e change

June 30, 2024

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

Convertible bonds —redemption
rights

Volatility 5% $ 70 (50) - -

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Equity investment without quoted
price

P/B ratio 5% $ - - 66,192 (66,192)

　 Lack of marketability
discount

5% $ - - 82,716 (82,716)

December 31, 2023

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Equity investment without quoted
price

P/B ratio 5% $ - - 56,820 (56,820)

　 Lack of marketability
discount

5% $ - - 70,947 (70,947)

June 30, 2023

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

Equity investment without quoted
price

Volatility 5% $ 10 (10) - -

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Equity investment without quoted
price

P/B ratio 5% $ - - 47,828 (47,828)

Lack of marketability
discount

5% $ - - 59,814 (59,814)

The Group’s favorable and unfavorable effects represent the changes in fair value, and
fair value is based on a variety of unobservable inputs calculated using a valuation
technique. If fair value of financial instruments is affected by more than one input, the
analysis above only reflects the effects of changes in a single input, and it does not
include the interrelationships with another input.

(ab) Financial risk management

There were no significant changes in the Group's financial risk management and policies as
disclosed in note 6(ab) of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,